

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION**

MARK AND AMBER FESSLER,	§	Civil Action File No.
ANDREW HOCKER, KEVIN RUESS,	§	4:17-cv-00001
MATTHEW CARRERAS, CHARLES AND	§	
MICHELLE HANDLY, AARON AND	§	Hon. Judge Amos Mazzant/
STACEY STONE, and DANIEL AND	§	Hon. Magistrate Judge Priest-Johnson
SHARON SOUSA, on Behalf of Themselves and	§	
Those Similarly Situated	§	
<i>Plaintiffs</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
PORCELANA CORONA DE MÉXICO, S.A.	§	
DE C.V f/k/a SANITARIOS LAMOSA S.A.	§	
DE C.V. a/k/a Vortens	§	Jury Trial Demanded
<i>Defendant.</i>	§	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND  
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

---

NOW COME Plaintiffs, MARK AND AMBER FESSLER, ANDREW HOCKER, KEVIN RUESS, MATTHEW CARRERAS, CHARLES AND MICHELLE HANDLY, AARON AND STACEY STONE, and DANIEL AND SHARON SOUSA on behalf of Themselves and Those Similarly Situated herby file their Motion for Class Certification and Incorporated Memorandum in Support<sup>1</sup> and would respectfully show the Court as follows:

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

RECORD CITATIONS AND FORMAT .....3

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

BURDEN OF PROOF.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

THE PROPOSED CLASS IS ASCERTAINABLE..... 8

I. RULE 23(A) CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED..... 10

    A. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Is Impracticable ..... 10

    B. There are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class..... 11

    C. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class ..... 13

    D. Plaintiffs are Adequate Representatives of the Class ..... 14

II. RULE 23(b)(3) CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED FOR  
THE DAMAGES CLASS..... 15

    A. Common Issues Predominate ..... 16

        1. Strick Products Liability – Count I..... 17

        2. Breach of Implied Warranty – Count II ..... 18

        3. Negligence – Count III ..... 20

        4. Deceptive Trade Practices – Count IV ..... 21

    B. Class Certification is Superior to a Multitude of Individual Cases Pursuant to  
    Rule 23(b)(3) ..... 23

III. THIS COURT MAY EMPLOY RULE 23(C)(4) TO RESOLVE CRITICAL  
ISSUES..... 25

IV. HYBRID CERTIFICATION IS WARRANTED..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF FILING UNDER SEAL .....30  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alcan Aluminum Corp. v. BASF Corp.*,  
133 F.Supp.2d 482 (N.D. Tex. 2011)..... 20

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231, 138 L.Ed.2d 689 (1997) ..... 8, 24

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds*,  
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) ..... 17

*Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Co.*,  
919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996)..... 22

*Beattie v. Century Tel, Inc.*,  
511 F.3d 554 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 23

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.*,  
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir.2003)..... 8

*Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.*,  
257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir.2001)..... 17

*Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots*,  
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir.2001)..... 23

*Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 25

*Castano v. American Tobacco Co.*,  
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir.1996)..... 6

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013) ..... 7

*Cont’l Dredging, Inc. v. De-Kaizered, Inc.*,  
120 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2003, pet. denied)..... 22, 23

*Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326, 100 S.Ct. 1166, 63 L.Ed.2d 427 (1980) ..... 24

*Disalvatore v. Foretravel, Inc.*,  
No. 9:14-CV-150, 2016 WL 3951426 (E.D. Tex. June 30, 2016)..... 22

*Equistar Chemicals, L.P. v. Dresser–Rand Co.*,  
240 S.W.3d 864 (Tex.2007)..... 20

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
563 U.S. 804, 131 S.Ct. 2179, 180 L.Ed.2d 24 (2011) ..... 18

*Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.*,  
429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.*,  
994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir.1993)..... 14

*Frey v. First Nat. Bank Sw.*,  
602 F. App’x 164 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 18

*Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l*,  
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir.2012)..... 17

*Garcia v. Gloor*,  
618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir.1980)..... 11

*Gene and Gene, LLC v. BioPay LLC*,  
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir.2008)..... 17

*General Tel. Co. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 15

*Gonzales v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.*,  
571 S.W.2d 867 (Tex. 1978)..... 21

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
739 F. 3d 790, 2014 WL 103836 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)..... 13, 25

*In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.*,  
365 F.3d 408, 2004 WL 718806 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 28

*In re TWL Corp.*,  
712 F.3d 886 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 24

*James v. City of Dallas*,  
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 12, 14

*Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*,  
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir.1986)..... 17

*Kilgo v. Bowman Trans., Inc.*,  
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir.1986)..... 11

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 25

*M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry*,  
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir.2012)..... 13, 28

*Meador v. Apple, Inc.*,  
No. 6:15-CV-715, 2016 WL 7665863 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2016) ), report and recommendation  
adopted, 2017 WL 3529577 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2017) ..... 21

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*,  
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 11, 15

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 15

*Olden v. LaFarge Corp.*,  
383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 23

*Pella Corp. v. Saltzman*,  
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 998, 178 L.Ed. 2d 826 (2011) ... 8, 27, 28

*Penderson v. La. State Univ.*,  
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir.2000)..... 12

*Roper v. Consurve*,  
578 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir.1978)..... 24

*Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir.2003)..... 18

*Seeligson v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P.*,  
2017 WL 68013 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2017)..... 10

*Serventi v. Bucks Tech. High Sch.*,  
225 F.R.D. 159 (E.D. Pa. 2004) ..... 28

*Simms v. Jones*,  
296 F.R.D. 485 (N.D.Tex.2013) ..... 11

*Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 8, 23

*Syrie v. Knoll Intern.*,  
748 F.2d 304 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984)..... 20

*Unger v. Amedisys Inc.*  
401 F.3d 316 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.2005)..... 15, 17

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.2012)..... 9

*Van Horn v. Nationwide Property and Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
2009 WL 347758 (N.D. OH, February 10, 2009) ..... 23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S.Ct. 2551, 564 U.S. 338, (2011)..... 13, 30

*Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC*,  
617 F.3d 1168 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

7A Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1760 (3d ed.) ..... 9

ASME A112.19.2..... 20

ASME A112.19.2, *Ceramic Plumbing Fixtures* §§0.1; 1.1..... 20

Elizabeth Burch, *Constructing Issue Classes*, 101 Va. L. Rev. 1855, 1899 (2015) ..... 25

Jenna Smith, “*Carving At The Joints*”: *Using Issue Classes to Reframe Consumer Class Actions*,  
88 Wash. L. Rev. 1187, 1204 (2013) ..... 25

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) § 21.222 (2004) ..... 8

NEWBERG § 3:3. .... 8

TEX. BUS. & COM.CODE ANN. § 2.314(a)..... 18, 19

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 17.50(a)(1)-(a)(4), (h) ..... 21

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 17.50 (West 2015) ..... 21

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) ..... 6, 7, 10, 28

FED R. CIV. P. 23 (b)(2)..... *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 6, 16, 24, 29

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3). ..... 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(4) ..... 6, 25, 27, 30

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(10)(A)..... 15

LR CV-7(1)..... i
